Client Code:	MTIPAT.030CP1	
Mb	11.27 W	

12-15-2000

EET

D \$

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FO

101553229 2. Name and address of receiving party:

1 documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying parties: (If multiple assignors, list numerically)

James M. Holden

2. Stephen E. Levin

3. Edwin H. Wrench

4. David W. Snow, Deceased (Mary Snow, Legal Representative for David W. Snow)

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach

() Yes

(X)

No

Name: ITT Industries, Inc.

Street Address: 1650 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1700

City: McLean State: VA ZIP: 22102

Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?

) Yes

(X)

No

3. Nature of conveyance:

(X) Assignment

() Merger

() Security Agreement

() Change of Name

() Other:

Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above)

- 1. November 22, 2000
- 2. November 22, 2000
- 3. November 22, 2000
- 4. February 10, 1998

4. Application number(s) or Patent number(s):

() Application(s) filed herewith Execution Date(s):

(X) Patent Application No.: 09/127,477 Filing Date: July 31, 1998

() Patent No.: Issue Date:

Additional numbers attached? ()

Yes

(X)

No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Mark M. Abumeri

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Customer No. 20,995

Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor
Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive
City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660
Attorney's Docket No.: MTIPAT.030CP1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00

(X) Enclosed

8. Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Mark M. Abumeri
Name of Person Signing

<u>43,458</u>

Registration No.

No. No. 1 30 3000

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 6 (includes Morris County Testamentary Certificate and Certificate of Death of David W. Snow)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

2/14/2000 GTOW11

00000126 09127477

D1 FC:581

40.00

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

S:\DOCS\MMA\MMA-2641.DOC 112200

> PATENT REEL: 011332 FRAME: 0392

Application No.: 09/127,477 Client Code: MTIPAT.030CP1
Filing Date: July 31, 1998 Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, James M. Holden, a U.S. citizen, residing at 28653 Sky Pilot Way, Valley Center, CA 92082, Stephen E. Levin, a U.S. citizen, residing at 5240 Fiore Terrace, Apt. 410, San Diego, CA 92122 and Edwin H. Wrench, a U.S. citizen, residing at 10020 Tree Haven Court, San Diego, CA 92131, are co-inventors with David W. Snow (now deceased), a U.S. citizen, of certain new and useful improvements in a MIXED ENCLAVE OPERATION IN A COMPUTER NETWORK for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, 09/127,477, filed July 31, 1998;

AND WHEREAS, ITT Industries, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an Indiana corporation, having offices at 1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1700, McLean, Virginia, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said co-inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 32 day of November, 2000

James M. Holden

STATE OF California } ss.

On Anthor 22,700, before me, Millery E. Lewys (rubble), personally appeared James M. Holden personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



PATENT

REEL: 011332 FRAME: 0393

Application No.: 09/127,477

Filing Date: July 31, 1998

Client Code: MTIPAT.030CP1

Page 2

Notary Signature

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of Wovember, 2000.
Stephen E. Leven

STATE OF Calltornia COUNTY OF San Diego ss.

On William 22,200, before me, Himberly E. Lewerl auch, personally appeared Stephen E. Leven personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

[SEAL]

WITNESS my hand and official seal KIMBERLY E. LENGYEL Commission # 1183788 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires May 16, 2002

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of Months, 20%.

STATE OF California ss.

On NOVEMBEY 22 2008, before me, Himperly & Lenguel Mistany, personally appeared Edwin H. Wrench personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/aresubscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his\ authorized capacity(ies), and that by his\ signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

KIMBERLY E. LENGYEL Commission # 1183788 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires May 16, 2002

Notary Signature

S:\DOCS\MMA\MMA-2489.DOC 082100

Attorney Docket: DACDW012
HOLDEN CIP

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, we <u>DAVID W. SNOW</u>, <u>DECEASED</u>; <u>MARY SNOW</u>, <u>LEGAL REPREENTATIVE FOR DAVID W. SNOW</u> hereby sell, assign and transfer to ITT INDUSTRIES, INC., corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of INDIANA and having a principal place of business at 4 West Red Oak Lane, White Plains, New York 10604, U.S.A. as assignee, and its successors assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to <u>MIXED ENCLAVE OPERATION IN A COMPUTER NETWORK</u>, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by me of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor. This application is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Application No. 08/688,524 to Holden et al. entitled MIXED ENCLAVE OEPRATION IN A COMPUTER NETWORK WITH MULTI-LEVEL NETWORK SECURITY, filed July 30, 1996; and related to U.S. Patent No. 5,577,209, entitled APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING MULTI-LEVEL SECURITY FOR COMMUNICATION AMONG COMPUTERS AND TERMINALS ON A NETWORK, issued to Boyle et al., November 19, 1996.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any incumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at	Morristen	New Henry	this
10 // day of_	February		_, 1998.
	1		ManySnow
			MARY SNOW, Legal Representative for DAVID W. SNOW, deceased

SIGNED IN OUR PRESENCE AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO BE AN ASSIGNMENT OF THE APPLICATION/INVENTION HEREINABOVE REFERRED TO:

WITNESS COCCURRED NAME NOTE NOTE STORES

PATENT REEL: 011332 FRAME: 0395

Macris County Surrogate's Coun

Administration & Records Bldg.

Morristown, New Jersey 07963-0900

Tel # (201) 285-6500

Fax # (201) 829-8599

John Pecoraro Surrogate

(201) 829

Gregg D. Trautmann, Esq.

Deputy Surrogate

X
In the Matter of the Estate of
David Wayne Snow, Deceased
(aka:)
X

TESTAMENTARY CERTIFICATE Docket No.

I, Hon. John Pecoraro, Surrogate of the County of MORRIS, in the State of New Jersey, Do Hereby Certify that on February 27th, 1995, the last Will and Testament of David Wayne Snow, late of the County of the MORRIS, was duly admitted to probate and Letters Testamentary thereon were issued to Mary Lynne Snow, therein named, who is(are) duly authorized to administer the estate of the decedent agreeably to said Will.

I Further Certify that said Letters Testamentary stand unrevoked and in full force and effect.

WITNESS my hand and seal of office, on

May 24, 1995

John Pecoraro, Surrogate



Page 1

THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT FILED. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 3851 ROSECRANS ST. THIS IS TO CERTIFI AMONG SEAL OF SAN DIEGO, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,

REQUIRED FEE PAID	
4	95
3	1995
711	DATE ISSUED: June 13,
REQUIRED FEE PAID	ıne
3 2	3
三田	ED:
0	SU
IRE	1.5
3 6	TE
	DA
Š	
_	

REGISTRAR OF VITAL RECORDS

STATE FILE NU	MBER			I BLACK	L PAK O			168, WHETT EV. 7/93)	HOUTS	OR A	LTEN	·· -		LO	CAL RE	-	ALBER
1. NAME OF DECEDENT-FIRST (GIVEN)					2. MIDOLE							3. LAST (PANILY)					
DAVID				WAYNE							SNOW						
4. DATE OF BRITH	MM/D	D/CCTT	8. AC	W YRS.		THE DA	AR.	W UNDER			6. pc	x 7.	DATE C	P DEATH	MM/	DD/CCTT	B. HOUR
08/09/194	6	48			,	1	```	HOURS	1		M	0	2/04	/1995	5	_	1045
9. STATE OF BIRTH	1	10. 90CIAL	SOCIAL SECURITY NO.			11. WW	TARY	BERVICE				12 MART	M. BTAT	V6	13.	EDUCATION -	TEARS COMPLETE
MA		030-34	1-3440	0		10 _	T	0 10		NOH		marri	ed		1	.7	
14. RACE			18. HISP	APRC 8	PECIFY						7	S. USUAL E	MPLOYE	7		······································	
Cauc.				YES					X	NO]	ITT Ae:	rosp	ace			
17. OCCUPATION				T	18. Kma	OF BUSH	411								10.	YEARS IN DGC	WATION
Senior En	gine	er		1	Aer	ospac	e								1	5	
30. RESIDENCE—I			DR LOCATI	ЮН										····			
25 Chimne	y Ri	dge Dr	•														
21. CTTY	^	-		22. CC	OUNTY				23.	UP C	300€		24. Y	RS IN CO	UMTY	SE STATE	OR FOREIGN COUN
Morristow	nshi	þ		M	lorris				07960			5			l NJ	}	
26. NAME RELATE	2H BHBP						2	7. MALING	ADOR		STREE	T AND MUM		RURAL RO	-	UMBER, CITY O	M TOWN, STATE
Mary L.Sn	low, 1	wife					1:	25 Ch	imn	зу	Ric	ige Dr	.,Mo	rrist	town	ship,NJ	07960
28. HAME OF BUR			r		29. WO	ous.				П	90. L	ART (MAIDE)	N NAME				
Mary						L.			*	Veni							
31. HAME OF FAT	4ER PM	s t			32. HID	OLE				\neg	33. L	ANT				···	34. BIRTH #
John						Ε						Sno	W				MA
35. NAME OF MOT	HER	157			36. MD	OUE					37. L	DOLAM TEA	м				38. SHITH S
Nathalie						_						Cow	ard				unknow
39. DATE MM/C	0/661	Y 40. PL	ACE OF FO	NAL DIS	POSITION	4											
02/07/199	15	Wor	ceste	r Co	unty	Memo	ri	al Pa	rk,	Pa	xto	on, MA					
41. TYPE OF DISP	DEITHORES	1			4	2. SIGNATI	UME C	F EMBAU	AETR							45. UCEN	96 HO.
CR/TR/BU						>	N	ot er	nbal	me	<u>d</u>						-
44. HAME OF PUN	ERAL DER	ECTOR			4	5. UCENSI	E MQ.	46. BIG	NATUR		LOCA	L REGISTAL	>	1	IN	47. DATE	HMA/DO/CCYY
Featherin	gill	Mortu	ary			1083		>	7		7	A Comment		> [[l			2/07/199
101. PLACE OF D					102	F HOSPITA		-	t:	103	. FAC	POSTO ALTO	THAN NO	PEPITAL	104.	COUNTY	
Scripps M	lemor	ial Ho	spita:	1		ip 🔲	ER/	or 🔲	DOA] ∺∞		es. 🗌	OTHER	Sa	n Diego)
105. STREET ADD	M 85	TREET AND H	AMBER OF	LOCATI	ЮН						•				106.	CITY	
9888 Gene	see	Ave.												Ì	La	Jolla	
107. DEATH WAS	CAUSED	EY: RENTER	DHLY OHE	CAUSE	PER LIN	E FOR A.	8. C.	AND DI						MEEN ON		DB. DEATH REP	ORTED TO CORC
														MD DEAT		Yes	X ~
IMMEDIATE ,	N Pac	pirato	ny An	ract										econo	4-	REFERR	AL HULBER
CAUSE "	nes	piraco.	Ly AL	1636										COIL		DO. BIOPSY PE	es Canaro
bue to it	m Tnc	resced	Intr	2072	nial	Pros	: 0111	re						inute	1		X ~
	-, 1110		11/01	3010	11202	. , 103	30.						- '''	2,1000		10. AUTOPSY	
DUE TO K	o Mas	sive C	erebr	al H	emor	rhagi	c S	Strok	9				m.	inute			(X)
						2092			<u> </u>				- '''			YES	ETERIAMO CAL
DUE TO A	01												- [- {		[X].
112 OTHER SIGN	PICANT C	ONDITIONS C	ONTRIBUTIO	46 TO DE	EATH BU	T NOT REL	ATED	TO CAUSE	GIVEN	PK 10	07					<u> </u>	
113. WAS OPERA	TIOH PER	-	ANY CON	-	N FTEDAL 1	107 OR 1	127	F YES, 1	JST TY	PE 04	- 015	-	DATE				
114. I CERTIFY TH				DGE	113.4	GALLINE	Apo 1	nyte pe c	ERTFR	re .			116.	LICENSE P	∞ .	117. DA1	ME MM/00/
PLACE STAT	ED PROM	THE HOUR, D	STATED.	1	≨K		/	V.J.	, u	~0	•		G44	778		02/0	7/1995
DECEDENT ATTEND			LAST SEEN		118 7	PE ATTEN	oeeo	PHYSICIA	'S HAN	E M	ALMO	ADDRESS 4	ZIP				
02/03/19	95	02/	04/19	95	Rich	ard 0	st:	rup,4	0 5	31	Was	shingt	on	San [)iea	o.CA 9	2103
		Y OPPRON DE	ATH OCCU	MRED								DD/CCYY				ACE OF HUUR	
THE CAUSES	STATED.		TATES FA	-	\Box	YES .	No	[1	Ì			
119, MANNER OF	T	_	1	<u> </u>					URRED	(E/6	WTS V	-	HI GET.	HUURY)			
MATURAL L	•~~	o ∉	HOWER	×													
ACCIDENT	PEND	ING THEATION	COULD	NOT BE													
125. LOCATION I	STREET A	NO MUMBER O	OR LOCATE	ON AND	CITY A	40 IN CO	DE)										
126. SIGNATURE	OF CORD	NER OR DEPL	TY CORON	ÆR.		112	7. 04	TE MM/D	0/001			28. TYPED	HAME, T	TILE OF C	ORONE	R ON DEPUTY	CONONER
>																	
^	B	c	D		ε	-	•	G		1	H	FAX	AUTH,			7	CENSUS T
	,	١ ـــ			,	,		ı		ļ		1	950	1810		ţ	

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

RECORDED: 11/27/2000 REEL: 011332

PATENT

REEL: 011332 FRAME: 0397